BY ALDS. SPIKER, HAMILTON, DONOVAN, COGGS, JOHNSON, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, DODD

Resolution recognizing The Wilson Park Youth Baseball League.

WHEREAS,

## WILSON PARK YOUTH BASEBALL LEAGUE

celebrated its 60<sup>th</sup> anniversary season of baseball at Wilson Park; and

**WHEREAS,** The Wilson Park Youth Baseball League's mission is to develop responsible, self-confident young people through a positive and fun baseball experience, provide motivational programs, all in the spirit of teamwork and sportsmanship, and above all, create an environment of family and friendship; and

**WHEREAS,** Wilson Park Youth Baseball works to build unity, a sense of loyalty and family among players and currently serves 600 players on 45 teams regardless of ability including boys and girls from age 5 to 16 from more than 26 zip codes; and

**WHEREAS,** The Wilson Park Youth Baseball League emphasizes ethical play and has every player signs a code of ethics and mandates that all players must have the chance to play in every game, giving all participants and opportunity to grow and prosper as both players and people; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates the Wilson Park Youth Baseball League, commends its members for their dedicated service, and wishes them a prosperous future; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the Wilson Park Youth Baseball League.

Introduced by Common Council members Scott Spiker Ashanti Hamilton, Robert G. Donovan, Milele A. Coggs, Cavalier Johnson, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on February 11, 2020.